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Preliminary Consultation 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 

STAFF REPORT 

Address: 15114 Barnesville Road, Boyds Meeting Date: 10/23/2024 

Resource: Primary (1850-1935) Resource Report Date: 10/16/2024 
Boyds Historic District 

Public Notice: 10/9/2024 
Applicant: SRK LLC 

Jesse Tarr, Agent Tax Credit: Partial 

Review: Preliminary Consultation Staff: Laura DiPasquale 

Proposal: New ADA access, porch alterations, fenestration alterations and other work 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION  

Staff recommends the applicant make any revisions recommended by the HPC and return for a HAWP or 
another preliminary consultation.. 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

SIGNIFICANCE: Primary (1850-1935) Resource within the Boyds Historic District 
STYLE: Vernacular commercial 
DATE:  c. 1890-1900 

Figure 1: The Boyds Historic District is shown in red cross hatch on this aerial. The subject property is marked 
with a star.  
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PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes numerous alterations to the property, including construction of an ADA ramp, 
alterations to the front porch, replacement of select doors and windows, construction of a side deck and 
egress stairs, installation of new siding, and roof repairs. 
 
APPLICABLE GUIDELINES 
 
When reviewing alterations and new construction within the Boyd’s Historic District several documents 
are to be utilized as guidelines to assist the Commission in developing their decision. These documents 
include the Vision of Boyds: A Long-Range Preservation Plan (Vision)1, Montgomery County Code 
Chapter 24A (Chapter 24A), and the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards), 
and the HPC’s Policy No. 24-01:  Policy for the Appropriateness of Substitute Materials for Porch and 
Deck Flooring (Policy No. 24-01). The pertinent information in these documents is outlined below. 
Additionally, the HPC should use the parameters for compatibility established by the Board of Appeals in 
their review of the appealed HAWP from 2002.  
 
Vision of Boyds: A Long-Range Preservation Plan 
 
The Vision provides the following analysis on the buildings in the Boyds Historic District: 
 
Building Setbacks  
Dwellings for the most part are set back from the main street. and occupy a small percentage of the lot. 
The distance between the house and the street is remarkably similar in the Boyds residential sections 
ranging from 20 feet to 50 feet. This characteristic is one of the most important elements that unifies a 
residential block. 
 
Rhythm and Spacing Between Buildings  
In the residential district around the Boyds Presbyterian Church, a major component of the streetscape, 
the houses are constructed on regular parcels of land with similar setbacks from White Grounds Road. 
These buildings are spaced evenly from each other, with similar setbacks creating the strongest sense of 
continuity along the streetscape in the district. These buildings have small front yards and larger rear 
yards, many with barns or outbuildings. 
 
Geographic and Landscape Features  
Boyds is dominated by large, impressive trees that line White Grounds Road. In the summer, these trees 
create an alley of shade along the winding course of the road. Dwellings are primarily located in the 
middle of the parcel of land, with fences or landscaping defining the setting of the house. Many of the 
houses are framed by two large trees with smaller more manicured plantings and flowers in front, and 
immediately surrounding the dwelling. Grass is the primary ground cover. Large expanses of grass or 
cultivated gardens are located behind the primary resources. 
 
Scale and Building Height  
The historic houses in Boyds are very similar in height, ranging only from two stories to two-and-a-half 
stories. Of the 27 historic houses in Boyds, 76% are two-and-one-half stories in height. Twenty-three 
percent of the dwellings are two stories high. This uniform scale contributes and is critical to the reading 
of the village streetscape, particularly as it winds along White Grounds Road. 
 

 
1 Vision of Boyds: A Long Range Preservation Plan can accessed here: https://montgomeryplanning.org/wp-
content/uploads/2019/09/Vision-of-Boyds.pdf  

https://montgomeryplanning.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/Vision-of-Boyds.pdf
https://montgomeryplanning.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/Vision-of-Boyds.pdf
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Directional Expression of Building  
The historic houses in Boyds show a balance between horizontal and vertically emphasized facade 
composition. This variety reflects the changing styles of the 19th and early 20th century that generally 
tended to be more horizontal than the vertically-oriented houses of the Victorian era in the late 19th 
century. 
 
Roof Form and Material  
While the majority of Boyd's historic residences have gable roof forms, there are numerous variations 
including end gables, cross gables and elongated gables. 
 
Porch  
A wide variety of porch types are located in Boyds reflecting all of Boyds’ historic house styles. The 
dominate porch type is the one-story full width porch which characterizes the streetscape particularly 
along White Grounds Road. Seventy-six percent of the dwellings in Boyds have full one-story front 
porches. 
 
Dominant Building Material 
The dominant building material in Boyds is wood, executed in clapboard and weatherboard. 
 
Architectural Style – Gothic Revival 
The Gothic Revival style as executed in Boyds is characterized by its symmetrical facade with side gables 
and a prominent cross gable, oftentimes decorated with bargeboards. Typically the houses have a one-
story entry or full-width porch with decorative brackets, spindles or posts. 
 
Montgomery County Code, Chapter 24A Historic Resources Preservation 
  

(b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such 
conditions as are found to be necessary to ensure conformity with the purposes and 
requirements of this chapter, if it finds that: 

(1) The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or 
historic resource within an historic district; or 

(2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, 
architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an 
historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the 
achievement of the purposes of this chapter.  

(3) The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or 
private utilization of the historic site or historic resource located within an historic 
district in a manner compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or 
cultural value of the historic site or historic district in which an historic resource is 
located; or 

(4) The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be 
remedied; or 

(5) The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be 
deprived of   reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or 

(6) In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site or historic 
resource located within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the 
use and benefit of the alternative proposal, the general public welfare is better served 
by granting the permit. 

(c) It is not the intent of this chapter to limit new construction, alteration or repairs to any 1 
period or architectural style. 
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(d) In the case of an application for work on an historic resource located within an historic 
district, the commission shall be lenient in its judgment of plans for structures of little 
historical or design significance or for plans involving new construction, unless such plans 
would seriously impair the historic or architectural value of surrounding historic resources or 
would impair the character of the historic district. 

 
The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation 
 

2. The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive 
materials or alteration of features, space and spatial relationships that characterize a property will 
be avoided. 

9.  New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials, 
features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property.  The new work shall be 
differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale 
and proportions, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment. 

10. New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner that, 
if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its 
environment would be unimpaired. 

 
Historic Preservation Commission Policy No. 24-01:  Policy for the Appropriateness of Substitute 
Materials for Porch and Deck Flooring 
 

The Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed several porch replacement projects 
over the last several years where the previous porch flooring/decking failed in only a few years.  
This failure is largely due to the quality of the materials available.  Most domestic wood species 
available in the market for porch flooring/decking is significantly weaker, less durable, and less 
resistant to rot.   
 
A review of the available substitute materials available for porch flooring/decking shows 
substantial growth in the quality and variety of products in the marketplace. While many of these 
products fail to accurately reproduce the physical and visual characteristics of wood, some 
accurately portray the physical and material characteristics of traditional wood flooring. To aid in 
the review of Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP) applications for replacing porch flooring and 
decking the HPC adopts the following:  
 
Now, THEREFORE:  
 
WHEREAS, Section 24A-8(b) of the Montgomery County Code identifies seven criteria to 
evaluate approvable HAWPs for properties designated on the Master Plan for Historic 
Preservation or properties that are in a historic district designated on the Master Plan for Historic 
Preservation;  
 
WHEREAS, nothing in this policy may supersede Council-adopted Design Guidelines for 
Historic Districts or Sites that already specify the use of certain materials and finishes;  
 
WHEREAS, porches and decks are identified as character-defining features of historic buildings; 
 
WHEREAS, if the HPC determines the porch flooring/decking has deteriorated beyond repair, it 
shall be the policy of the Historic Preservation Commission that:  
 
1. Sites listed on the Master Plan for Historic Preservation are properties that have been 
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designated to the Master Plan for Historic Preservation based on their individual historic 
significance, including architectural significance.  Because of the significance of these sites, 
preserving its historic character is of paramount concern.  Wood is the appropriate material to 
maintain the historic appearance, materials, and construction methods at Master Plan sites.  
The HPC does not evaluate wood and species.  The finish applied needs to be compatible 
with the species selected. 

2. Historic districts are comprised of groups of cohesive historic resources that collectively 
contribute to the county’s historic, architectural, archaeological, or cultural values.  Resources 
in many districts are categorized as ‘Outstanding,’ ‘Contributing,’ or ‘Non-Contributing’ and 
the treatment of these resources varies based on their categorization.    

3. Outstanding Resources/Primary – These resources have the highest level of architectural or 
historical significance in the historic district and the objective for Outstanding/Primary 
resources is to preserve the historic and architectural character to the greatest extent possible.  
Wood should be used on all porches and decks for Outstanding/Primary resources.  The wood 
should be painted and installed in a historically appropriate method.  Porches on building 
additions and new construction to Outstanding/Primary resources will be evaluated on a case-
by-case basis.  As with Master Plan Sites, the HPC does not evaluate wood species and the 
applied finish needs to be appropriate for the material selected. 

6. Compatible substitute materials for replacement porch flooring/decking – On buildings where 
a substitute material is acceptable under this policy, the material must satisfy the following 
criteria:  
• It must match the dimensions and installation method (i.e.) of the existing material or a 

historically appropriate porch flooring, (e.g., boards must run perpendicular to the house 
for porches);  

• It must be millable;  
• It can be painted without voiding the product warranty; or,  

o Has a uniform appearance consistent with painted wood;  
• It has a minimal (or no) stamped or embossed texture on the surface; and,   
• It has a finished edge that appears as a cut solid board. 

 
 
STAFF DISCUSSION 
 
Background 
The subject property is located within the Boyds Historic District on the south side of Barnesville Road. 
The rear of the property abuts the MARC’s Brunswick line (formerly B&O Railroad). Constructed around 
the turn of the twentieth century, the subject property has served various commercial and industrial 
functions over the last 125 years. The historic front portion of the building dates to c. 1900 and is clad in 
wood clapboard siding with a standing-seam metal front-gable roof. Based on historic aerials, the rear 
CMU addition was constructed prior to 1957. A gable roof was added to the addition to match the historic 
portion of the building between 1986 and 2003 (see Figure 2 and Figure 3 versus Figure 4). Staff finds no 
record of a HAWP for this alteration. Likewise, other alterations, including replacement of windows and 
doors, were undertaken without HAWPS in recent years by previous owners.  
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Figure 2: 15114 Barnesville Road, c. 1980 (MCAtlas).  

 
Figure 3: 15114 Barnesville Road, front (north) and east side elevations, 1986 (MCAtlas).   
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Figure 4: 15114 Barnesville Road, front (north) and east side elevations, October 2024 (Historic Preservation 
Office).   

 

ADA Ramp and Porch Alterations: 

The applicants propose to install a switchback ADA ramp constructed of pressure treated wood along the 
west side elevation, leading to the front porch. The existing concrete porch floor would be built up with 
new wood supports, decking and fascia to accommodate for the change in elevation between the existing 
porch floor and interior floor height. A new pressure treated wood railing with vertical balusters is 
proposed around the perimeter of the porch, as well as along the ramp. Staff notes that early-twentieth 
century commercial buildings with porches did not typically feature porch railings, and recommends that 
any new railing introduced be as minimal as possible. Staff also finds that unpainted pressure treated 
lumber is generally not a compatible material for use on a Primary resource, and recommends that the 
applicants use painted wood installed in a historically appropriate method for all porch alterations, 
including decking, railings, posts, fascia, and steps, in keeping with the HPC’s Policy No. 24-01 and 
Chapter 24A-8(b)(2). The applicants should submit samples and details of the proposed porch flooring 
and railings for the HAWP.  
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Figure 5: Front (north) and west side elevations, October 2024 (Historic Preservation Office). The red arrow 
points to the location of the proposed ADA ramp. 

Staff conceptually supports the construction of an ADA ramp or lift, but suggests additional consideration 
be given to the proposed ramp location and materials. Staff suggests that the applicants explore 
accessibility options that are less conspicuous than the proposed switchback ramp with its pressure-
treated railing and closely-spaced vertical balusters. Other options may include railings without vertical 
balusters, which would allow for greater transparency, a vertical platform lift, or installation of a small 
ramp in lieu of the front steps, with minor grading alterations and an ADA-accessible parking space in 
front of the store. 
 
The Secretary of the Interior’s Guidelines for Preserving, Rehabilitating, Restoring & Reconstructing 
Historic Buildings (Guidelines), which extrapolates upon the more succinct Standards, includes 
“recommended” and “not recommended” practices as they relate to code-required work. Regarding 
accessibility, the Guidelines recommend “identifying the historic building’s character-defining exterior 
features, interior spaces, features, and finishes, and features of the site and setting which may be affected 
by the accessibility code-required work,” “complying with barrier-free access requirements in such a 
manner that the historic building’s character-defining exterior features…and features of the site and 
setting are preserved or impacted as little as possible,” and “finding solutions to meet accessibility 
requirements that minimize the impact of any necessary alteration on the historic building, its site, and 
setting, such as compatible ramps, paths, and lifts.”2 Staff finds that, while the proposal limits the removal 
of historic materials and physical impact to the historic building and could be removed in the future 
without impairing the essential form and integrity of the property, in keeping with Standard 10, the 
currently-proposed materials and design would have a negative visual impact on the historic resource, 
failing to satisfy the Guidelines, and Chapter 24A-8(b)(2).  
 

 
2 The Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties With Guidelines For Preserving, 
Rehabilitating, Restoring & Reconstructing Historic Buildings (nps.gov): 
https://www.nps.gov/orgs/1739/upload/treatment-guidelines-2017-part1-preservation-rehabilitation.pdf 

https://www.nps.gov/orgs/1739/upload/treatment-guidelines-2017-part1-preservation-rehabilitation.pdf
https://www.nps.gov/orgs/1739/upload/treatment-guidelines-2017-part1-preservation-rehabilitation.pdf
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Figure 6: Front and side elevation drawings showing the proposed ramp.  

 
Doors 
The application proposes to replace the front door, two sets of doors on the west side elevation of the rear 
addition, and one pair of below-grade doors on the east elevation of the rear addition. The existing non-
historic Craftsman style front door was installed between 2012 and 2018 without a HAWP, replacing 
what appears to have been the original door, or an early, compatible door. Staff finds that neither the 
existing Craftsman style door nor the proposed Craftsman style front door are compatible with the late-
nineteenth/early twentieth century vernacular commercial style of the historic building. Staff suggests that 
the applicants approximate the appearance of the earlier door, visible in Google Streetview and in the 
MCAtlas photographs of the property (Figure 7 and Figure 9) from the 1980s, which show a half-light 
wood door with two horizontal panels below.3  A similar door can also be found on the neighboring 

 
3 One example of a door similar to the early-20th century door visible in early photographs of the property is 
available here: https://www.simpsondoor.com/find-a-door/doors/7114.  

https://www.simpsondoor.com/find-a-door/doors/7114
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Boyd’s Country Store at 15110 Barnesville Road (Figure 8).  
 
Staff finds that the remaining sets of doors to be replaced on the non-historic rear addition are minimally 
visible from the public right-of-way and do not constitute character-defining features of the building. As 
such, staff recommends leniency in their review.  
 

     
Figure 7: Existing non-historic door (left); Proposed front door (center-left); previous/original door (center-
right, MCAtlas); example of staff-recommended door style (right).  

     
Figure 8: The neighboring Boyd’s Country Store shows a similar half-light door with horizontal panels below.  
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Figure 9: Front elevation, 1986 (MCAtlas).  

 
Figure 10: Front elevation, October 2024 (Historic Preservation Office).   
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Windows:  
The applicants propose to replace the front double picture window, one side basement window on the east 
elevation of the historic building, and to install two sets of paired windows in new openings on the west 
side elevation of the rear addition. Staff notes that the front double picture window is likely an early 
alteration for commercial purposes, and may have replaced an earlier single window double-hung window 
opening. Staff have not found any photographs of the property that show the elevation prior to this 
alteration. The applicants propose to replace the front picture window, which is currently plexiglass, with 
new glazing in a wood frame. Staff supports this alteration, finding that it will not substantially alter the 
exterior features of the historic resource and is compatible with the commercial character of the historic 
property, in keeping with Chapter 24A-8(b)(1) and (2).  
 

  
Figure 11: Front elevation showing the location of the picture window to be replaced. 

On the west side elevation, the applicants propose to cut two double-width openings and install two sets 
of windows, shown in the drawings with six-over-six muntin (grille) patterns. No information is provided 
on the material or other details of these windows, but visibility of the side elevation is limited owing to 
the projecting side addition and neighboring buildings. The side elevation is obliquely visible from the 
west along Barnesville Road, and at a distance. Staff supports this alteration, and suggests that six-over-
six, two-over-two, or one-over-one windows would be appropriate for this elevation, depending on the 
applicant’s preference.  
 

 
Figure 12: West side elevation of 15114 Barnesville Road, National Solvents Company, April 1986 (MCAtlas, 
Historic Preservation Office).  
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Figure 13: West elevation of the rear CMU addition, October 2024 (Historic Preservation Office). Recent window 
alterations have been undertaken, and additional alterations are proposed.  

 

 

 
Figure 14: West elevation drawings (demo above, proposed below) showing the windows, deck and egress stairs, 
and siding to be added to be added.  
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Figure 15: Visibility of the non-historic rear addition at 15114 Barnesville Road from farther west along 
Barnesville Road.  

Staff notes that the majority of the existing windows throughout the building are vinyl with between-glass 
grilles. These were installed between 2018 and 2021 without a HAWP. Google Streetview images from 
2018 and earlier and photographs of the property from the time of designation show that the historic 
portion of the building had two-over-two wood windows. These windows were consistent with the late-
nineteenth/early-twentieth century construction of the building, and with windows of other commercial, 
industrial, and residential buildings found throughout Boyds.4 Staff recommends that the windows on the 
historic portion of the property be restored to their original two-over-two appearance if and when the 
applicant applies to replace them; however, that work is not part of the current application.  
 
Rear Side Deck and Stairs: 
The applicants also propose to install a new egress stair and landing accessed by new doors in an existing 
opening. Staff finds that, as with other alterations to this elevation, the work would be minimally visible 
from the public right-of-way, does not propose to remove historic materials that characterize the property, 
satisfying Standard 9, and is reversible, satisfying Standard 10. Given the limited visibility from the 
public right-of-way and location along a non-historic rear addition, staff does not object to the use of 
pressure-treated wood stairs and decking in this location.  
 
Siding: 
The applicants propose to install new fiber cement Hardie siding over the existing CMU rear addition. 
New wood trim would be added around the existing and new window openings on the rear addition. Staff 
does not find that the CMU exterior has any historical significance, and finds that the proposed Hardie 
siding and wood window trim would be compatible with, but differentiated from, the historic wood 
clapboard siding, satisfying Chapter 24A-8(b)(2) and Standard 9.  
 
 

 
4 Photographs of 15114 Barnesville Road and other businesses in Boyds are available here: 
https://boydspics.weebly.com/businesses.html  

https://boydspics.weebly.com/businesses.html
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Figure 16: East elevation drawings (existing/demo above, proposed below) showing the addition of Hardie siding 
over the CMU rear addition.   

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the applicant make any revisions recommended by the HPC and return for a HAWP or 
another preliminary consultation.  
 
 
 











GENERAL NOTES:

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH ALL FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING
PROPOSALS AND COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. FIELD CONDITIONS NOT AGREEING WITH CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER & DESIGNER PRIOR TO BEGINNING
WORK. ALL ADDITIONAL WORK NEEDED TO COMPLETE THE PROPOSED PROJECT WHICH IS NOT INDICATED
ON DRAWINGS SHALL RECEIVE PRIOR AUTHORIZATION FROM THE HOMEOWNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INCLUSION OF ALL WORK NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE
INSTALLATION WHETHER SUCH WORK IS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL MANUFACTURED / PREFABRICATED ITEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE
WRITTEN MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS.

JOB SITE SHALL BE KEPT IN A CLEAN AND ORDERLY FASHION AT THE END OF EACH DAYS WORK.  ALL
WARRANTIES, GUARANTIES AND MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE PRESENTED TO THE
HOMEOWNER IN A COMPLETE AND ORDERLY MANNER AT THE CONCLUSION OF CONSTRUCTION.  ALL WORK
PERFORMED SHALL BE EXECUTED TO GREATER THAN STANDARD BUILDING QUALITY AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH ALL LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.

THE DESIGNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AND WILL NOT HAVE CONTROL OVER CONSTRUCTION
MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES, OR FOR THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND
PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK, AND WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FAILURE OF THE
CLIENT OR HIS CONTRACTORS, SUBCONTRACTORS OR ANYONE PERFORMING WORK, TO CARRY OUT THE
WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE RESIDENTIAL CODES, REGULATIONS, AND CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

BY A LICENSED GENERAL CONTRACTOR ENTERING INTO AGREEMENT WITH THE HOMEOWNER/PROPERTY
OWNER, HE AGREES TO KEEP CURRENT ALL INSURANCES, WORKER'S COMPENSATION AS REQUIRED, AND
AGREES TO INDEMNIFY/HOLD HARMLESS THE HOMEOWNER/ PROPERTY OWNER FROM ANY ACCIDENTS
OCCURRING FROM THE SCOPE OF WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE PROPOSED PROJECT.

CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING & DISPOSING OF DEBRIS, RUBBISH AND OTHER
MATERIALS RESULTING FROM WORK AT THE JOB SITE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION
BETWEEN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION AND THE EXISTING BUILDING AND TAKE ADEQUATE MEASURES TO
KEEP DUST TO A MINIMUM. UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN THE ENTIRE
PREMISES AND TURN OVER ALL KEYS USED DURING CONSTRUCTION, OLD AND NEW. SEE NOTE ABOVE.

ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOULD BE FIELD VERIFIED INCLUDING DIMENSIONS AND STRUCTURE.  SOME
VARIATIONS COULD EXIST AND IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF OTHERS TO CONFIRM THE INFORMATION
HEREIN.

BUILDING ALTERATIONS & CHANGE OF USE
SRK LLC. OFFICE
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96 min
2440

132 min
3350

(a) car (b) van

vehicle pull-up space

area to be
marked

curb line
full length of

½

ramp run landinglanding

60 min
1525 1525

60 min

landing
ramp run

60 min
1525

at least as wide as ramp run
(a) straight

(b) change in
 direction

12 min
305

12 min
305

36 min
915

(b) curb ramp at island(a) cut through at island

48 min
1220

48 min
1220

610
24 min

610
24 min

“ ”

“ ”

“ ”

“ ”

“ ”

“ ”

13
30° max 3838

1½ max 1½ maxradius ½
max

(a) stairs (b) ramps (c) walking
surfaces

38
1½ min

12 min
305

12 min
305

12 min
305

X

X

Note: X = tread depth

20 1

adjoining surface maximum
slope

curb ramp slope

flared sides
1:10 max slope

slope slope

60 min
1525area to be

marked

“
”

TAKEN FROM: 2018 ADA STANDARDS 
FROM ACCESSIBLE DESIGN
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
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
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GENERAL OCCUPANCY LOAD NOTE: ALL OCCUPANCIES ARE CALCULATED PER 2018 IBC
TABLE 1004.5 OR 2015 NFPA101- TABLE 7.3.1.2 (WHICHEVER IS STRICTER OR CALLS FOR
GREATER REQUIREMENTS IS USED IN THESE CALCULATIONS)

N/A= AREAS WHERE CALCULATION OF OCCUPANCY IS NOT APPLICABLE TO
2018 IBC TABLE 1004.5 OR 2015 NFPA101- TABLE 7.3.1.2

OCCUPANCY LOAD TOTALS
BUILDING GROSS SF AREA = 6,184 (INCLUDES BASEMENT; EXCLUDES
PORCH/DECKS)

COLLECTIVE AREA OF BUILDING WHERE 2018IBC/2015NFPA101 RECOGNIZES
OCCUPANCY LOADS = 3,084 (EXCLUDES NOT APPLICABLE AREAS)

COLLECTIVE BUILDING OCCUPANCY PER 2018 IBC TABLE 1004.5/2015
NFPA101- TABLE 7.3.1.2 = 21

PLAN BREAKS DOWN BUILDING OCCUPANCY LOADS, REQUIRED & PROVIDED EGRESS
WIDTHS, AND GENERAL EGRESS DIAGRAM

INDICATES DIRECTION OF EGRESS

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

OFFICE: SF: 454
OCC. LOAD: 4
(1 OCC. PER 150 SF- BUSINESS USE PER
2015 NFPA101- TABLE 7.3.1.2) REQUIRED
EGRESS WIDTH:2X0.2=0.4"
PROVIDED EGRESS WIDTH:36"
ACC. MEANS OF EGRESS COMPLIANT PER
SECTION 1009 2018 IBC=YES

OFFICE: SF: 1,059
OCC. LOAD: 8
(1 OCC. PER 150 SF- BUSINESS USE PER
2015 NFPA101- TABLE 7.3.1.2) REQUIRED
EGRESS WIDTH:2X0.2=0.4"
PROVIDED EGRESS WIDTH:72"
ACC. MEANS OF EGRESS COMPLIANT PER
SECTION 1009 2018 IBC=YES

OFFICE: SF: 577
OCC. LOAD: 4
(1 OCC. PER 150 SF- BUSINESS USE PER
2015 NFPA101- TABLE 7.3.1.2) REQUIRED
EGRESS WIDTH:2X0.2=0.4"
PROVIDED EGRESS WIDTH:72"
ACC. MEANS OF EGRESS COMPLIANT PER
SECTION 1009 2018 IBC=YES

COMBINE TOOL STORAGE AREA: SF: 827
OCC. LOAD: 3
(1 OCC. PER 300 SF- BUSINESS USE PER 2015
NFPA101- TABLE 7.3.1.2) REQUIRED EGRESS
WIDTH:2X0.2=0.4"
PROVIDED EGRESS WIDTH:72" (EACH ROOM)
ACC. MEANS OF EGRESS COMPLIANT PER
SECTION 1009 2018 IBC=YES

OFFICE: SF: 167
OCC. LOAD: 2
(1 OCC. PER 150 SF- BUSINESS USE PER
2015 NFPA101- TABLE 7.3.1.2) REQUIRED
EGRESS WIDTH:2X0.2=0.4"
PROVIDED EGRESS WIDTH:36"
ACC. MEANS OF EGRESS COMPLIANT PER
SECTION 1009 2018 IBC=YES

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD FOR 1ST FLOOR=18

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD FOR 2ND FLOOR=4

NOT A MEANS
EGRESS

NOT A MEANS
EGRESS

N
O

T A M
EAN

S
EG

R
ESS

MAX. DIAGONAL DIM.

EXIT SEPARATION

MAX. DIAGONAL DIM.

EXIT SEPARATION

NOT A MEANS
EGRESS

N/A
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

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NON-RATED INTERIOR WALL
NTS                                 2X4/2X6 WD FRAMING

1

WALL NOTE: ALL NEW INTERIOR WALLS ARE WALL TYPE 1.
BATT SOUND INSL. OPTIONAL

NON-RATED INTERIOR WALL
NTS                                 2X4/2X6 WD FRAMING

2

WALL NOTE: WALL AT UNFINISHED STORAGE AREAS
ONLY

EXISTING 2HR RATED ASSEMBLY
NTS           8"CMU W/ 2X4 WOOD INT. FRAMING

E3
EXISTING 2HR RATED ASSEMBLY
NTS                                                               8"CMU

E4
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D
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12" 12" 12"12"
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NEW 4' STRIP FLORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH 2 LAMPS, SURFACE

NEW 20 AMP SINGLE POLE SWITCH W/WHITE COVER PLATE.

SEE LIGHTING FIXTURE 
NEW EMERGENCY BATTERY POWERED LIGHT CONNECTED TO AREA LIGHT CIRCUIT

FIXTURE TO BE CONNECTED TO LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUIT. 

WHITE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE W/WHITE COVER PLATE.  MOUNTING HEIGHT 

NEW HOMERUN TO PANEL INDICATES CIRCUIT, 2 CONDUCTORS & GROUND PER HOMERUN
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED BY HASH MARKS.

LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE POWER CIRCUIT.

NEW 20 AMP MOTION DETECTOR SWITCH W/WHITE COVER PLATE.

240V RECEPTACLE W/WHITE COVER PLATE MOUNTING HEIGHT

NFSS
FSS

AFF
NON FUSIBLE SAFETY SWITCH.

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

FUSIBLE SAFETY SWITCH.

MOUNTED WITH BALAST AND LENS. SEE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

NEW UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY/EXIT LIGHT FIXTURE 

18" AFF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

MOUNT 48" AFF. 

MOUNT 48" AFF. 
NEW 20 AMP DIMMER SWITCH, W/WHITE COVER PLATE.

LED COVE LIGHT FIXTURE LENGTH PER COVE DIMENSIONS
SEE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

NEW PENDANT MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE WITH REFLECTOR. TRIM
AND PENDANT WIRING, SEE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
NEW 6" ROUND RECESSED LED DOWN LIGHT, WITH REFLECTOR. TRIM
SEE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

MOUNT 48" AFF. 

EXISTING HOMERUN TO PANEL INDICATES CIRCUIT, 2 CONDUCTORS & GROUND PER HOMERUN
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED BY HASH MARKS.

NL NIGHT LIGHT

VOICE & DATA OUTLET PROVIDE UTILITY BOX, 
CAT5 COVER PLATE & RING & STRING TO ABV CEILING

SURFACE MOUNTED UTILITY BOX

NEW 20 AMP THREE-WAY SWITCH, W/WHITE COVER PLATE.
MOUNT 48" AFF. 

12.  ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS TO OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR

     GREATER THAN 16 SQ. IN. MUST BE FIRE STOPPED.

     PENETRATING INTO FIRE RATED ENVELOPS, SPACES ETC.

     WITH "GUILDELINE", PUBLISHED BY SMACNA AND PPIC.

        ON STRUCTURE             75% OF OPERATING WEIGHT
        EQUIPMENT ON GRADE       50% OF OPERATING WEIGHT

17.  ALL LIGHT FIXTURES, BALLASTS AND LAMPS SHALL BE GREEN ENERGY  CERTIFIED ENERGY

18.  DO ALL DRILLING, CUTTING, CHANNELING AS REQUIRE TO ELECTRICAL WORK AND INDICATED OR
     HEREIN SPECIFIED.  ALL HOLES, CURBS, ETC., IN FLOORS, CEILINGS AND WALLS SHALL BE
     PATCHED, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. PAINT ALL EXPOSED ELECTRICAL RACEWAYS, CABINETS,
     ENCLOSURES AND FITTING TO MATCH IN COLOR ADJACENT SURFACES IN FINISHED AREAS.

19.  SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS, CEILINGS, FLOORS, ETC., TO MAINTAIN
     THE FIRE RATING.  FURNISH AND INSTALL FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE FOR ALL EQUIPMENTS 

20.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED PER U.B.C. AND SHALL BE DESIGN TO PROVIDE
     MINIMUM REQUIRE FOOT CANDLES AND LUMENS. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL EMERGENCY ILLUMINATION
     AS REQUIRED BY INSPECTION AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTIONS.

21.  ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE BRACED OR ANCHORED TO RESIST A HORIZONTAL FORCE
     ACTING IN ANY DIRECTION USING THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA. [NON HEALTH CARE FACILITY INCLUDE

     FIXED EQUIPMENT ON GRADE                                     33% OF OPERATING WEIGHT
     FIXED EQUIPMENT ON STRUCTURE                                 50% OF OPERATING WEIGHT

13.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOAD INPUT VOLTAGE OF ALL EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO
     INSTALLATION.  ACCEPTING ANY EQUIPMENT RESULT IN LOAD INCREASE SHALL BE THE

14.  ELECTRICAL OUTLETS ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF FIRE RATED WALLS AND PARTITIONS MUST BE
     SEPARATED BY DISTANCE OF 24 IN. HORIZONTAL, U.B.C. SEC. 709 OPENINGS IN FIRE RATED WALLS

15.  PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL JUNCTION BOX (SIZE AS REQUIRED) WHERE THE NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS
     EXCEEDS THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED FOR A GIVEN JUNCTION POINT OR OUTLET.

16.  CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER THHN/THWN 600 VOLT INSULATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
     USE PROPER TEMPERATURE RATING OF CONDUCTORS BASED ON THE AMBIENT AIR TEMPERATURE
     WHERE CONDUCTORS ARE BEING USED. HIGHER AMPACITY CONDUCTOR AND LARGER RACEWAY
     SHALL BE PROVIDED TO OFFSET THE AMPACITY CORRECTION FACTORS AS INDICATED IN NEC

     FOR FLEXIBLE MOUNTED EQUIPMENT USE 2 X THE ABOVE VALUES. SIMULTANEOUS VERTICAL

     CONDUIT, BUS DUCT, CABLE TRAY, WIRE WAYS, ETC., SHALL BE BRACED IN A ACCORDANCE

22.  BRANCH CONTROL CIRCUITING AND WIRE COUNT MAY NOT BE INDICATED ON THESE PLANS. 
     CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COMPLETE THE BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING IN ACCORDANCE
     WITH PLAN NOTES AND AS PERMITTED BY AUTHORITY.  CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT AS-BUILT
     DRAWINGS AS A PART OF RECORD DRAWING SUBMITTAL TO ARCHITECT AND AUTHORITY HAVING

23.  ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE ADAPTED BY THE

     UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  VERIFY ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS AND U.L. LISTING PRIOR TO

     JURISDICTION (ANJ).

     JURISDICTION AND ANY LOCAL SUPPLEMENT.

     FORCE - USE 1/3 X HORIZONTAL FORCE.

     EMERGENCY POWER AND COMMUNICATION

     OSHPD NOTES FOR HEALTH CARE FACILITY]

       SAVING TYPE.

     EMERGENCY POWER AND COMMUNICATION

     RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACTOR.

     TABLE 310 AND ELSEWHERE IN CODE.

     CONNECTION.

     THEIR REVIEW AND APPROVAL FOR CONSTRUCTION.

1.   THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND GENERAL NOTES DESCRIBE THE RECOMMENDED
     SCOPE OF WORK AND THE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE USED FOR THE PRUPOSE OF BIDDING, BUILDINGS
     DEPARTMENT REVIEW, AND TO SECURE THE NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION PERMIT ONLY. CONTRAC-
     TOR SHALL PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND OBTAIN WRITTEN APPROVAL OF ALL

3.   CONTRACTOR'S BID SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO THE WORK SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND SPECIFICA-
     TIONS.  ALL PREMIUM OVERTIME COSTS, UTILITY CHARGES, COST FOR TEMPORARY UTILITY
     SERVICES, ALTERATION, DEMOLITION AND EXTENSIONWORKS, FEES, MISCELLANEOUS CONTINGENCY

4.   ALL EQUIPMENT SHOWN IS NEW, CONTRACTOR FURNISHED AND INSTALLED, UNLESS OTHERWISE
     NOTED.  IF CONTRACTOR PROPOSED TO SUBSTITUTE FOR EQUIPMENT SPECIFIED, HE SHALL
     SUBMIT HIS REQUEST FOR CONSIDERATION TO THE OWNER AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE BID IN
     WRITING. ALL SUBSTITIONS MUST BE REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER. SUCH REVIEW SHALL NOT
     RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS AND
     SPECIFICATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE AT HIS OWN EXPENSE FOR ANY
     CHANGE RESULTING FROM HIS PROPOSED SUBSTITIONS WHICH AFFECT OTHER PARTS OF HIS OWN
     WORK OR SUBSTITUTIONS WHICH AFFECT OTHER PARTS OF HIS OWN WORK OR THE WORK OF

2.   CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION AND SHOP DRAWINGS BASED ON THESE DRAWINGS,
     SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONAL DESIGN CRITERIAS FURNISHED BY OWNER AND SUBMIT TO
     ARCHITECT. CONTRACTOR SUBMIT CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS TO ALL GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES
     AND UTILITY COMPANIES HAVING JURISDICTION INCLUDING POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR

     INSPECTION AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES AND UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO START

5.   THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS, CONDUIT RUNS, WIRINGS AND ELECTRICAL INFORMATIONS ARE DIA-
     GRAMMATIC ONLY.  DO NOT SCALE THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE THE LOCATION

6.   REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF ALL
     LIGHTING FIXTURES, CEILING MOUNTED OUTLETS AND EQUIPMENTS.

7.   ALL RECEPTACLES AND OUTLETS MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND EXACT LOCATION SHALL BE COOR-
     DINATED WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN WORK.

8.   IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY TYPES OF CEILING SYSTEM AND
     TO FURNISH APPROVED LIGHTING FIXTURES OF THE TYPE REQUIRED FOR MOUNTING IN RELATED
     CEILINGS.  FIXTURES SHALL BE COMPLETED WITH NECESSARY MOUNTING HARDWARE AND
     ACCESSORIES. FIXTURES LOCATED IN DAMP OR WET LOCATIONS SHALL BE LABELED FOR USE

9.   ALL RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES, PANEL BOARDS, SWITCHES, ETC., MOUNTED IN FIRE RATED
     STRUCTURES SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH AN APPROVED ENCLOSURE CARRYING THE SAME FIRE

10.  PORTIONS OF THE CEILING SYSTEMS MAY BE INACCESSIBLE.  THEREFORE, THE CONTRACTOR
     SHALL STRATEGICALLY LOCATE ACCESS BOXES, ETC., WHICH SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE.
     ALL LIGHTING FIXTURE WIRING, BALLASTS, J-BOXES, ETC. SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FROM FIXTURE

11.  ALL WIRING AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLED FOR MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT
     SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION 15 AND ASSOCIATED DRAWIGS. CONTRACTOR OBTAIN
     THE REQUIRED MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENTS,
     RACEWAYS, WIRINGS, ETC., AS INDICATED THEREON AS PROVIDED UNDER THE ELECTRICAL WORK.

     IN SUCH LOCATIONS.

     RATING AS THE STRUCTURE.

     OPENING.

     OTHER CONTRACTORS.

     OF EQUIPMENT OR OUTLETS.

     OF AFFECTED WORK.

COSTS, ETC., SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BID.
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PLUMBING FIXTURES SPECIFICATIONS

PLUMBING FIXTURE OR
EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION

HANDICAPPED KITCHEN SINK:  ELKAY GECR2521 STAINLESS STEEL SINK, 25"x21-1/4"x5-2/8"H WITH PULL-OUT
SPRAY & LEVER HANDLE FAUCET, SYMMONS S-3510-PD-1.5, ADA CHROME FINISH, ELKAY
LK99 STAMPED BRASS DRAIN, 3/8" ANGLE SUPPLIES WITH STOPS. 

HANDICAPPED WATER CLOSET: ADA AMERICAN STANDARD H2OPTIMUM ELONGATED TOILET #288DA114.020, 1.1 GPF WITH 
CARDIFF SLOW-CLOSE ELONGATED PLASTIC TOILET SEAT 5321.110,  BOLT CAPS, TOILET RING FLANGE & WAX RING SEAL, 
SUPPLY WITH STOPS.

WATER CLOSET:  AMERICAN STANDARD H2OPTIMUM #288DA114.020 ELONGATED TOILET, 1.1 GPF WITH CARDIFF SLOW-CLOSE
PLASTIC TOILET SEAT #5259B65MT.020 , BOLT CAPS, TOILET RING FLANGE & WAX RING SEAL, SUPPLY WITH STOPS.

KITCHEN SINK:  ELKAY DSEW4012522 STAINLESS STEEL SINK, 25"x22"x8-1/16"H WITH SINGLE HANDLE
PULLDOWN KITCHEN FAUCET, SYMMONS S-3510-PD-1.5, ADA CHROME FINISH, ELKAY
LK-18 STAMPED BRASS DRAIN, 3/8" ANGLE SUPPLIES WITH STOPS.
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EX 3"

X

X

X

EX 1-1/2"

X

X

X

EX 2"V

EX 4"

EX 1-1/2"

EX 2"V

EX. VTR

EX 2"V

EX 1-1/4"V
EX 1-1/4"V

EX 1-1/2"

X
X X

X X

X

X

X
X

XXXXXX
X

X

EX 3" EX 2"

EX 1-1/4"V

 SANITARY WASTE & VENT RISERS DIAGRAMP1

 3"

 1-1/2"

 2"V

EX 4"

 1-1/2"

 2"V

EX. 3" VTR

 2"V

 1-1/4"V
 1-1/4"V

EX 1-1/2"

 3"  2"

 1-1/4"V  1-1/4"V

 1-1/4"V

 1-1/4"V

2"

 3"

 3"

 1-1/2"

 2"V

 2"V

 1-1/4"V 1-1/4"V

2"

 3"

 1-1/4"V

EX MS

EX
WH

EX 4" SW
TO SEPIC
TANK

3"

1-1/2"

2"V

3"

1/2" HW&CW

P101
WASTE + VENT

PLUMBING PLANS

Sheet No.

DET
1 7

RESIGER 992

No

EY
MOOTP.DLARE

G



+ 25.5

426








+
29.7

+
29.7

+
28.7

+
26.7

+
27.7

+
25.7

+

+

+

25.7

25.7

26.6

42
6

+
26.7 42

7

+
29.7PARCEL 105

0.388 ac

N41
°1

5'0
0"

E ~
 13

6.2
0' 

(D
EE

D)

R = 5671.65'
L = 115.86'

S3
8°

11
'00

"W
 ~ 

17
8.4

7' 
(17

1.7
0' 

DEE
D)

N43°44'00"W ~ 107.78' (DEED)

L.66292 F.364

BARNESVILLE ROAD

(30' R/W)

Prop Asphalt

 "MISS UTILITY" NOTE 

CALL "MISS UTILITY" AT 1-800-257-7777, 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE
START OF WORK. THE EXCAVATOR MUST NOTIFY ALL PUBLIC UTILITY
COMPANIES WITH UNDERGROUND FACILITIES IN THE AREA OF
PROPOSED EXCAVATION AND HAVE THOSE FACILITIES LOCATED BY
THE UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING EXCAVATION.

Utility locations shown hereon are based on field observations and available records. Their
locations are to be considered approximate and must be verified by the appropriate utility
provider and located by test pitting prior to any construction.
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SITE PLAN

DRAWN BY: JAS

SCALE: 1 INCH = 10 FEET

SHEET NO.: S1

DATE: SEPTEMBER 17, 2024

DWG FILE: 505-SITEPLAN.DWGPHONE (301) 262-1630
BOWIE, MD 20720

5105 MOUNT OAKS SANCTUARY DRIVE
JAS

WWW.JASEDLLC.COM MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

PARCEL 105

ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 11

15114 BARNESVILLE ROAD

BARNESVILLE

GENERAL NOTES:
1. The subject property is located on tax map DU62 and WSSC

sheet 227NW15.
2. The subject property is within the Little Seneca Creek watershed.
3. The subject property is within the CRN-0.25, C-0.25, R-0.25, H-45

zone.
4. Area of property: 0.388 ac.
5. The property is historic, and within the Boyds Historic District.
6. There are no wetlands or floodplain on the property.
7. The property is served by well and septic systems.
8. Existing service categories: W-6, S-6.
9. Topographic & plannemetric information shown is based on a

1-foot field survey by DeeTec Engineers & Surveyors completed
in August of 2024.

10. Vertical datum is NAVD 88.
11. Horizontal datum is based on plat datum, and coordinates are

per MD State Plane NAV 83/93.
12. No title report furnished (boundary lines are approximate).

DEVELOPMENT NOTES
1. Proposed LOD: 2,600 s.f.
2. Proposed cut: 10 c.y.
3. Proposed Fill: 2 c.y.

LEGEND
EX INDEX CONTOUR

EX INTER CONTOUR

PROPERTY LINE

EX TREE

PROP CONTOUR

PROP SPOT ELEVATION

1. Building Gross Floor Area = 6,184 s.f.
2. Building Use: Office
3. Parking Spaces Required: (1 per 1,000 s.f. of GFA) = 7
4. Handicap Spaces Required = 1
5. Parking Spaces Provided = 0*
6. Handicap Spaces Provided = 1

PARKING/LOADING SCHEDULE

1. Given the septic appurtenance location(s), there is not enough space to
provide a compliant parking lot, drive aisle & walkway to the proposed
renovated structure. Any parking facility would most likely need to be
overtop the existing septic field.

2. If the proposed ADA ramping is moved to the front of the structure, it would
be potentially feasible to provide a compliant 20-foot (two-way) drive isle &
5-ft walkway between the existing buildings, with a parking lot containing 3
or 4 total spaces.

3. The historic commission has indicated that the proposed ADA ramping
cannot be relocated to the front of the structure, nor be integrated into the
existing porch.

*PARKING/LOADING SCHEDULE NOTES

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or approved by me,
and that I am a duly licensed professional engineer under the laws of
the State of Maryland, license No. 25725, expiration date: 6-20-2025.

DATE:JON A. SHIANCOE
MD PE#25725

9-17-2024Jon A. Shiancoe

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1" = 2000'
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	PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
	STYLE: Vernacular commercial


